
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
FRIDAY JANUARY 21, 2005 – 1000 MST 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 

 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 276 new fires reported for the week.  One new large 
fire was contained in the Eastern Area. 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

ISLAND CREEK MD MDS 1,300 100 --- 0 0 1 0 0 NR 
MDS = Maryland Department of Natural Resources Forest Service 
 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

Weather Discussion: In the South, a cold front will move off the coast today and usher in drier air 
over much of the area.  Dry weather will persist for much of next week.  In the Southwest, high 
pressure will produce dry weather through Thursday. 
 

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

Southern California 
Mostly sunny. Fog in the San 
Joaquin Valley. 

 
50 to 65 mountains. 
70 to 80 valleys. 
65 to 70 upper deserts. 
75 to 80 lower deserts.  

 
10 to 20%. 

 
Northwest to northeast  5 to 15 
mph.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 
 

EXTENDED ATTACK 

After your initial sizeup of the fire and/or transfer of command from an initial attack IC, answer 
the following questions. Repeat this analysis whenever there is a change, or predicted change, in 
fire conditions. 

 Do you have a current fire weather forecast for the fire location? 

 Is the observed fire weather consistent with the forecast? 

 Have you established a new organizational structure and communicated it to the other forces 
associated with the fire? 

 Can you control the fire with the resources available (either on the incident or soon to be on 
the incident) under expected conditions? 

 Have you developed a plan to attack the fire? 

• Direct or indirect  
• Anchor points  
• Escape routes  
• Head or flank attack  
• Priority areas  

 Have you communicated this to all personnel assigned to the incident, including new arrivals? 

 Can you see all of the fire area? 

 Can you communicate with everyone on the fire and with dispatch? 

 Are escape routes established? 

• If you are using the black, is it completely burned and without a reburn potential?  

 Are safety and the standard fire orders being followed? 

 Will you contain the fire before the next operational period? 

 Have you reported the status of the fire to dispatch? 

 Do you have a complete list of what resources have been ordered for the fire? 

 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php


FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK: 
 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

5 
 

0 

2

0

8

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

0

2

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

80 

  

  

1

80

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

1,319 

  

  

7

1,319

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

11

  

  

13

76

  

  

219 
 

997 

24

36

258

1,120

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

11

0

0

14

76

0

0

232 
 

2,396 

28

36

276

2,519
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

1

1

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

2

0

3

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

0

2

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

40

  

  

1

0

  

  

1 
 

300 

1

0

4

340

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

1,322 

  

  

12

1,322

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

9

60

  

  

2

26

  

  

854 
 

3,700 

26

48

891

3,834

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

10

100

0

0

4

26

0

0

867 
 

5,322 

32

49

913

5,497
 

 
 
 

 

Eight Year Average Fires 1,802 

Eight Year Average Acres 23,568 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK: 
 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

30

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

30

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

7

0

7

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

13

1

13

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

6

44

6

44

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

83

3

83

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

26

32,143

  

  

6 
 

735 

53

41,063

85

73,941

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

1

30

26

32,143

0

0

6 
 

735 

63

41,210

96

74,118
 
 
 
 
 
 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

522

3

70

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

1

6

593

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

82

3

82

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

22

1

22

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

3

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

7

49

8

52

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

1

32

  

  

2

75

3 
 

8 

25

661

31

776

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

2

226

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

226

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

19

30,129

  

  

30 
 

18,304 

77

49,681

126

98,114

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

1

522

5

105

21

30,355

2

75

33 
 

18,312 

115

50,496

177

99,865
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 
 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     
Northwest                     
Northern California                     
Southern California     1               
Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     
Western Great Basin                     
Southwest                     
Rocky Mountain                     
Eastern Area                     
Southern Area     1           6   
Total 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 6 0

 
 
 
 
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  
 


	Southern California
	EXTENDED ATTACK
	Eight Year Average Acres

