INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT FRIDAY JANUARY 21, 2005 – 1000 MST NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 276 new fires reported for the week. One new large fire was contained in the Eastern Area.

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
ISLAND CREEK	MD	MDS	1,300	100		0	0	1	0	0	NR

MDS = Maryland Department of Natural Resources Forest Service

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: In the South, a cold front will move off the coast today and usher in drier air over much of the area. Dry weather will persist for much of next week. In the Southwest, high pressure will produce dry weather through Thursday.

Geographic Area Weather			Wind		
Southern California Mostly sunny. Fog in the San Joaquin Valley.	50 to 65 mountains. 70 to 80 valleys. 65 to 70 upper deserts. 75 to 80 lower deserts.	10 to 20%.	Northwest to northeast 5 to 15 mph.		



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

EXTENDED ATTACK

After your initial sizeup of the fire and/or transfer of command from an initial attack IC, answer the following questions. Repeat this analysis whenever there is a change, or predicted change, in fire conditions.

- Do you have a current fire weather forecast for the fire location?
- Is the observed fire weather consistent with the forecast?
- Have you established a new organizational structure and communicated it to the other forces associated with the fire?
- Can you control the fire with the resources available (either on the incident or soon to be on the incident) under expected conditions?
- Have you developed a plan to attack the fire?
 - Direct or indirect
 - Anchor points
 - Escape routes
 - Head or flank attack
 - Priority areas
- Have you communicated this to all personnel assigned to the incident, including new arrivals?
- Can you see all of the fire area?
- Can you communicate with everyone on the fire and with dispatch?
- Are escape routes established?
 - If you are using the black, is it completely burned and without a reburn potential?
- Are safety and the standard fire orders being followed?
- Will you contain the fire before the next operational period?
- Have you reported the status of the fire to dispatch?
- Do you have a complete list of what resources have been ordered for the fire?

FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES			·				0
	FIRES			1				0
Northwest	ACRES			-				0
	FIRES							0
Northern California								
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES			1		5	2	8
	ACRES			0		0	0	0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Fastars Orest Desig	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES							0
Masters Onest Desig	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	_						0
Southwest	FIRES						2	2
Southwest	ACRES						0	0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					80		80
	FIRES					7		7
Eastern Area	ACRES					1,319		1,319
Courthours Area	FIRES	2	2	13		219	1	1
Southern Area	ACRES	11		76		997	36	1,120
τοται	FIRES	2	2 C	14	. 0	232	28	1
TOTAL	ACRES	11	C	76	0	2,396	36	2,519

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES		·					0
	FIRES						1	1
Northwest	ACRES	_						
	FIRES						1	1
Northern California					u			
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES			1			2	3
Southern California	ACRES		·	0)		0	0
	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Masters Orest Desig	FIRES		Ì					0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						2	2
Oodinwest	ACRES						0	0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1		1		1	1	4
	ACRES	40		0		300	0	340
Eastern Area	FIRES					12		12
Eastern Area	ACRES					1,322		1,322
Southern Area	FIRES	g)	2		854	26	891
	ACRES	60		26		3,700	48	3,834
TOTAL	FIRES	10) C) 4	. 0	867	32	913
	ACRES	100	0 0	26	0	5,322	49	5,497

Eight Year Average Fires	1,802
Eight Year Average Acres	23,568

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES LAST WEEK:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_	-			-		0
	FIRES		1					1
Northwest		_				-		
	ACRES		30	1				30
Northern California	FIRES		_				0	0
	ACRES						7	7
Southern California	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						13	13
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						6	6
Coulimoor	ACRES						44	44
Rocky Mountain	FIRES						3	3
	ACRES						83	83
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES			26	j	6	53	85
	ACRES			32,143	3	735	41,063	73,941
TOTAL	FIRES	() 1	26	; (6	63	96
	ACRES	0	30	32,143	6 (735	41,210	74,118

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES	1	3				2	
Northwest	ACRES		70				1	593
	FIRES	522	10				3	
Northern California	ACRES	_						
	FIRES				1		82	1
Southern California		_						
	ACRES						22	
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
	FIRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES	_				n)		0
	FIRES			I				0
Western Great Basin	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES		1				7	
Southwest	ACRES	_	3				49	52
	FIRES		1		2	2 3		
Rocky Mountain		_						
	ACRES		32		75	8	661	
Eastern Area	FIRES			2				2
Lastern Area	ACRES			226				226
On the set Area	FIRES			19		30	77	126
Southern Area	ACRES	-		30,129		18,304	49,681	98,114
	FIRES	1	5		-		1	-
TOTAL	ACRES	522	105	30,355	75	18,312	50,496	99,865

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES				-	-		0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES			_	_	-		0
	FIRES							0
Northern California					_	_		
	ACRES	_						0
Southern California	FIRES				_			0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES			-				0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Dasin	ACRES			-	_			0
Southwest	FIRES							0
oounwest	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lasiem Alea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	() () () (0 0	C	0
	ACRES	0) () () (0 0	0	0

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California			1							
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area										
Southern Area			1						6	
Total	() () 2	2 0	0	0	0	0	6	C

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***